VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER M-08-04

This agreement is made this the 21nd day of June 2007, between and shall be binding upon the <u>Village of Lombard</u>, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as the "Village" and <u>CAM, LLC</u>. hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor" and its successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the contract documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the contract documents:

The application of a preservative rejuvenating agent on approximately 140,000 SQ YD of asphalt pavement at various locations throughout the Village of Lombard

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable contract documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. Contract Document Number M-08-04 for FY 2008 PRESERVATIVE SURFACE TREATMENT, consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet
 - ii) Table of Contents
 - iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number M-08-04 Legal Notice
 - iv) Special Provisions
 - v) Plans and Specifications
 - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: June 12, 2007
 - c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
 - d. Executed Bidder's Certification Form.
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment as shown on the Contractor's Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work on this project within 30 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence of this Contract and Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the contract time by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.

- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment on this contract the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due on each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire Agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by William J. Mueller, Village President, and the Contractor have hereunto set their hands this the <u>21st day of July, 2007</u>.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign.

CAM, LLC. Print Company Name	
Corrective Asphalt Materials, LLC	
halividual on Pantnership X Corporation	
	2007.
Centh KTM	President
By Anthony J. Witte, P.E.	Position/Title
By	Position/Title
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS	
Accepted this the 21st day of June, 2006.	Milly Mull
	William J. Mueller, Village President
Attest:	Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk

Bond#LRIFSU0449639

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we CAM, LLC , a company
organized under the laws of the State of Illinois and licensed to delicensed to delice
Illinois as Principal and Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the
laws of the State of New Jersey, with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety
are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of Seventy.
Thousand and 00/00 Dollars (\$70,000.00) lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid
unto said Village for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly,
severally, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principa has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated <u>June 21, 2007</u>, for the construction of the work designated:

FY 2008 PRESERVATIVE SURFACE TREATMENT

in Lombard, Illinois which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance wit the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in a respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Contract Document Number M-08-04 Page 5

APPROVED this the 21nd day of June, 2007.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

BY: Village President

ATTEST:

Burpan A Johnson Dipung Village Clerk

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this the 3rd day of July , 2007.
PRINCIPAL:
CAM, LLC
BY: Anthony J Witte, President
ATTEST: Ronda J. Poston
SURETY: International Fidelity Insurance Company
BY: Bullack (Title)
BY: Brandi L. Bullock, Attorney-In-Fact Attorney in Fact
BY:

(SEAL)

POWER OF ATTORNEY INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

BRANDI L. BULLOCK, DON K. ARDOLINO, BRENDA C. MAINER, KIM A. CONNELL, SUSAN L. MARSHALL, TIMOTHY E. GRIFFIN, THOMAS CRAIG VALLE, PAMELA E. GOESSLING, JOHN C. MILLER

St. Louis, MO.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

WILLIAM SEAL CONTRACTOR SEAL C

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 29th day of August, A.D. 2003.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Secretary

On this 29th day of August 2003, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

3rd day of

July. 2007

Maria H. Granco

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

Anthony J. Witte, P.E., having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows: (Officer or Owner of Company)
Corrective Asphalt Materials, LLC , having submitted a proposal for: (Name of Company)
The FY 2008 Preservative Surface Treatment program to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:
1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
 2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if is: a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.
3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that
By: Authorized Agent of Contractor Anthony /J Witte, P.E. President Subscribed and sworn to before me this the
auj 01

Notary Public Ronda J. Poston OFFICIAL SEAL
RÚNDA J PÓSTON
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:05/18/10

State of Missouri County of Jefferson

On this 3rdday of July, 2007, before me personally appeared Brandi L. Bullock

Brandi L. Bullock

to me known to be an Attorney-in-Fact of International Fidelity Insurance Company

the corporation described in the

within instrument, and he acknowledged that he executed the within instrument as the act of the said Company.

Many Hublic Hotary Public

MARY F. WILLIAMS
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Jefferson County
My Commission Expires Feb. 13, 2011
Commission Expires Feb. 13, 2011

IMPORTANT BOND / POLICY INFORMATION ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE OF SURETY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

LITTLE ROCK, AR 72211

LITTLE ROCK, AR 72211

9984-059-008

